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1 Opening of the meeting

The SWG Charging session was opened at Wednesday 10.09 at 08:45 by the Convenor Gerald Görmer from Nokia Siemens Networks. The main focus of this adhoc meeting was to improve the progress on draft TS 32.280.

This was an drafting session on UID 380042 AoC support in IMS Charging (IMSTSS) and there are no other SWG Charging session allocated.

The list of participants can be found in Annex. 

2
Meetings and activities reports

2.1
Last SA5 meeting report
S5-081413
Minutes for the Conference Call 3Sep2008

Source: WG Chairman     
· No action items

· No comments
2.2
LS status overview

S5-081414
LS_in from OMA MCC to SA5 on Reply to 3GPP on AVP for AoC

Source: OMA MCC
Discussion:

· NSN recommend that a new “Cost” AVP as IETF defined AVP is not suitable for 3GPP purposes.

· Suggest AoC Cost Information AVP

· ALU asked will 3GPP define this AVP. OMA MCC will be able reuse 3GPP AVP.

· ACI confirms that OMA also suggest a new AVP be created. Need to consider if AoC is independent of service.

· ACI queried OMA requirements in LS introduction: need more concrete requirements.

· OMA interest in having AoC based on multiple factors: 

i. TISPAN approach presented by DT – only supports time based but seeing time and volume requirements being sought but this is would require protocol changes. Stage 3 enhancements required.

ii. NSN suggest XML schema needs to be expanded.

iii. DT reports there are also other drivers for changing.

iv. Release 8 will only support AoC based on time.

v. NNI also restricted to time? DT to confirm this.

vi. Needs to be considered when defining scope 32.280

vii. Concern what can be achieved by end of year for Release 8 deadline. Exceptions could be sought. This topic has not been mentioned as yet i.e. extension of UNI and NNI need to inform CT groups. PSTN enhancements should not be considered – only IMS.

viii. DT and NSN suggest we take this into Release 9.

ix. DT will draft LS response for the Dalian meeting. New LS with a copy to CT1 and CT3 and OMA MCC. *AP
x. ALU CAI information requirements?

xi. Access considerations e.g. VCC between SIP and circuit network. AoC information must have information that can be mapped into XML schema.

· Transfer of AoC information vs. transfer of pure tariff information from OMA Charging Enabler

i. OMA MCC is only considering for online charging.

· LS noted, no action required (except see ix above).

· NSN to take *AP to schedule the LS follow up internally (Diameter AVP definition)

· Summary agree with OMA MCC that new Diameter AVP required other items too high level to impact on current specification.

Result:

Noted and reply in S5-081827.
4
Charging Management

4.1
UID 380042 AoC support in IMS Charging (IMSTSS) - new TS 32.280, CR 32.240/260/296/298/299

S5-080057
TS 32.280 v040 Advice of Charge (AoC) service


Source: Nokia Siemens Networks
Discussion:

· Amdocs confirmed the correct incorporation of the comment.

· No changes to this document at this ad-hoc meeting needed. It will be brought as input to this meeting.

Result:

Noted.
S5-081407
AoC open issues

Source: Orange/Deutsche Telekom
Discussion:

· Terminology discussion
i.  There is a need to synchronise with CT-3: change Charge to Tariff? BT rejected the proposal. Note no logic change only terminology.
ii. Amdocs says our terminology was reported as not completed in a previous LS to CT-3. 
iii. ACI says CT-3 awaiting this as they require for their work for Release 8.
iv. Amdocs suggest bottom approach to terminology.
v. ACI will not be able to go back to CT-3 until after Dalian meeting.
· Triggering discussion
i. We have contributions on this issue (S5-081417).
ii. What is expected? Text or message flows?
· Involvement of the IMS GWF
i. We have a contribution on this issue (S5-081416)
· Involvement of the OCS
i. We can close this, already covered in TS 32.280 section 4.3.3.1
· RTTI mapping
i. There are three contributions (S5-081411, S5-081419 and S5-081421)
· Finish AoC call flows
i. There is a contribution (S5-081418)
· Verify AoC profiles in HSS
i. See Triggering discussion
· Verify AoC tariff details
i. There are contributions (S5-081422 and S5-081421)
Result:

Noted
S5-081406
AoC Functionalities

Source: Orange
Discussion:

· Slide 1 referred to S5-801415
Result:

Noted

S5-081422
AoC open issues and proposals

Source: Deutsche Telekom

Discussion:

· Start at slide 5 AoC terminology
i. Legacy PSTN/ISDN history relating to CDP and CGP presented and a conflict illustrated with 3GPP goal of differentiating charging and AoC functions.
ii. We need to consider the scope of AoC in relation to IMS charging.
iii. Amdocs states that AoC and Charging should be in a single functional entity. Especially for AoCC case.
iv. Conflict observed CDP with CGP with TISPAN WG2
· Slide 6 bridge to the future
i. Discussion of terminology is still on going.
ii. NSN gives the background to TDF, TSF and TGF. Need for mapping between legacy points and 3GPP Functions?
iii. There are further contributions on this terminology (S5-081415 and S5-081421)
· Slide 7 evaluation of SA5 discussions
i. ACI we want to use functions, not where they reside?
ii. NSN AoC should be as flexible as possible. Covering different use cases. Ability to move to another network node. Functions distributed on multiple network node (i.e. not mandatory to have an AoC server).
iii. ACI proposes generic AoC function and also have an AoC interworking function.
iv. Orange RTTI role needs to be clarified. Reference to TISPAN required.
v. NSN TS 29.658 does not refer to RTTI.
vi. RTTI referred to in TS 22.115
vii. DT need to clean up TS 32.280 re RTTI.
viii. There is a need to improve the usage of RTTI and NNI and aligned with CT-3.
ix. ALU has raised this needs to be addressed in S5-801417
· Slide 8 Proposals
i. Contribution exist S5-801415.
ii. Do we additional functions? If so how do we name them?
iii. Alternatives are only a subset. More alternatives should be discussed.
iv. Initial sentiment is that additional functions are required (Alternative 1).
Result:

Noted

S5-081415
Proposition of functionalities definitions for AoC

Source: Orange

Discussion:

· NSN two functionalities should need to be reflected in 4.3.1.1 section.
· NSN how is AoC information transmitted to the UE? Specified by CT-1 TS 24.647. Out of scope?
· Amdocs need to distinguish between functionality and implementation.
· Amdocs comments on 4.3.1.1 first bullet implementation issues objects to terms (e.g. local, database). Finds original text better.
· Section 4.3.11 combine first and last bullet.
· 3 sources for obtaining AoC information (local, charging domain, received NNI information).
· Editor notes used to move descriptions of the functions to a section later on that provides the functional description.
· How are E-parameters delivered to the end user? NSN this is outside our scope.
· Amdocs to upload to server.
Result:

Agree with revisions in S5-081423
S5-081416
Clarification in TS 32.260 (OCS triggering)

Source: Orange
Discussion:

· Orange presented new call flows for TS 32.260
· NSN recommend taking out S-CSCF. Proposed to new version on screen with S-CSCF removed and IMS-GW in the same box as SIP-AS and MRFC.
· Orange question about SIP AS replacing IMS-GW function.
· Orange needs to reconfirm issue with Orange colleagues.
· ALU can we confirm reference of IMS-GW triggering mechanism?
· Referred to TS 24.229 section 4.5.5
· Orange – this is not clear.
· Standardisation view should present all possible Ro interface options (implementations are free to interpret how the functional components are delivered).
· NSN we should prevent introducing restrictions i.e. forcing IMS-GW from the options for interfacing to the OCS for online charging.
· Architecture was agreed in SA2 (much discussion of this topic).
· Refer to TS 23.815
· NSN to check with CT-1 colleagues.
· Summary: to continue discussion off-line and work towards a solution for the Dalian meeting.
· AP Orange to clarify with their SIP experts.
Result:

Noted

S5-081417
Discussion on AOC service applicability - implication AOC function location in IMS

Source: Alcatel-Lucent
Discussion:

· Clarify applicability of AoC in IMS
· 3GPP WGs currently working on stage 3 level on AoC in IMS (CT1/CT3/CT4 – 24.647, 29.658, 29.864)
· ACI add OMA also to the list of people working on AoC
· NSN we need to synchronise the work with all groups
· ACI is ACF in AS an AoC interworking
· NSN is this for a single SIP session?
· ALU services are not invoked in parallel.
· Open question: do we have a single AoC window or multiple AoC windows per window. Refer also to OMA LS statement.
· Should send an LS to SA1 – double check their view of the requirements. We will announce our working assumption: i.e. only instance. 
· ACI concerned we are running out of time. Suggest raising at SA meeting next week as a red flag item.
· Request SA5 chair to join the meeting.
· Chairman: Can send an LS to SA (it will be a late contribution).
· Chairman: Also can update slides for SA meeting with a note.
· Chairman: LS to be sent to CT groups and copy SA.
· ACI Can we send LSs as this is an ad-hoc.
· Chairman yes it is O.K.
· NSN not prudent to send an LS until Dalian.
· Chairman might just present this information verbally without updating the slides. Preference is to update the slides.
· Send LS by e-mail? Too late for SA! But would be available before next CT meetings.
· Draft background information for Christian and also draft single line update to the slides.
· Conclusion: need to synchronise the work but we should provide some lead. Need to have additional requirements!
· HSS entries per service or globally?
· ACI says as per architecture is per service and combination is not possible.
· Do we want to limit the scope for release 8? Only cover MMTel service.
· Piggyback CT4 work for updates to the Sh interface.
· We want to reissue the Sh for other services after MMTel.
· Referred to TS 29.864 section 6.1.12
Result:

Noted, triggered the LS in S5-081427
S5-081418
AOC and offline charging - CDR generation

Source: Alcatel-Lucent
Discussion:

· ALU AOC and offline charging – CDR generation presentation
· Amdocs need to a reference point for ACF i.e. an Rf reference point.
· ALU will accept to propose to update the architecture.
· ACI/NSN are these new CDRs or do we re-use existing CDRs?
· NSN in MMTel CDRs can be generated by S-CSCF, AS or MRFC.
· ALU it is an AoC CDR.
· NSN recommend fine message flow: keep S-CSCF out of message flow (this gives more flexibility as the ACF could be contained in multiple nodes)
· ALU ACF is an AS above S-CSCF.
· NSN Is MMTel service only on AS? Is this inconsistent with TS 32.275?
· ACI flows imply a separate CDR.
· ALU we will have a supplementary service CDR.
· NSN one ACR from CTF and one ACR from ACF
· Openet explicitly mark CDRs as AoC CDRs.
· ALU don’t agree with removing S-CSCF from diagram.
· NSN We should seek to avoid conflicts and the reduction of functionality.
· DT agree with removing S-CSCF
· ACI maybe mark S-CSCF as generic component
· DT do we need to update references?
· Summary contribution accepted with updates (at Rf and remove S-CSCF from diagram, and explicitly name CDRs).
· ACI do we need to synchronise with CT group?
· ALU I don’t think so, it is a pure charging aspect.
Result:

Agree with revisions in S5-081424
S5-081419
AoC Information model

Source: Amdocs
Discussion:

· Amdocs presented the AoC Information Model with start at chapter 6
· ACI can we can ACF acronym? Action item for next meeting. Rapporteur to take an action. AP
· NSN changed ACF in section 6.
· DT should Annex B marked as normative?
· ACI No.
· Amdocs informative is best for the moment.
· Online editorial updates to 6.1
· NSN change “requirements” to “principles”
· Amdocs O.K.
· NSN clarification: AoC service type text updated online.
· No longer need reference to RFC4006
· AoC Information model diagram added suggested updates as an editor’s note
· Synchronise Rating and Rate
· Updated table 6.3.2 online
· Updates to Annex B online 
· CAI mapping Recorded Charges maps to Accumulated cost in AoC_Cost_Information.
· Amdocs need to cover questions from B.2 in our LS e.g. what is Special charging arrangement?
· ACI B.3 Delay Unit Start what is this? From TS 29.658
· Amdocs we could CT to remove it…
· Figure will be updated for the next meeting.
Result:

Agree with revisions in S5-081425
S5-081420
Tariff data model

Source: Nokia Siemens Networks
Discussion:
· B.3 heading updated
· S5-081420 is now covered by S5-081425.
Result:
Noted

S5-081412
Relationship between Tariff Functions and the Tariff data model

Source: Nokia Siemens Networks
Discussion:
· Content is now aligned with the new revision in S5-801423.
Result:
Noted

.
S5-081422
AoC open issues and proposals

Source: Deutsche Telekom
Discussion:
· DT presentations Tariff details
· DT requirements are currently fulfilled (covered by S5-801425)
· No open issues
Result:

Noted

S5-081411
Clarification on cost and tariff in the Tariff data model  

Source: Nokia Siemens Networks

Discussion:
· This is now covered by S5-081425.
Result:

Noted

S5-081421
AoC support in Ro

Source: Amdocs

Discussion:
· NSN chapter 5.3.4 does not accept this change it should be in TS 32.280
· Chapter 6.3.12 should be part of TS 32.280 not TS 32.299
· NSN AoC-Request-Indicator should this be on the command level?
· Amdocs chapter 6.3.12 is needed as we need to make Diameter changes around the topic of PRICE_ENQUIRY.
· NSN AoC Information is added in the Service Information.
· Amdocs ran through 2 AoC use cases.
· NSN reuse should be described in TS32.280.
· Amdocs O.K. will cross check and make updates as recommended
· NSN first 3 changes should be incorporated into 32.280
· NSN do we need AOC-Request-Indicator at command level?
· Amdocs for optimization.
· Amdocs PRICE_ENQUIRY is only for CCR Event.
· Referred to call flows in S5-08142.
· NSN it is difficult to understand without call flows.
· Amdocs fine I will provide call flows to have a better understanding.
· ALU the purpose of her contribution was to focus on the trigger for CDR generation.
· Real-Time-Tariff-Information?
· Amdocs this was an NSN suggestion
· NSN Should we distinguish between Aoc Information in CCR and CCA? The ability to reuse AoC Information data in an update.
· Amdocs prefer same type but a different name.
· NSN want to use same parameter for both input and output.
· ACI same type but a different name
· ACI what is the advantage of overloading parameters?
· ACI suggest following Amdocs proposal.
· NSN working assumption CCR in service information will have a grouped AVP tariff information. CCA will maintain grouped AVP in service information AVP.
· Amdocs not familiar with such a case being used elsewhere.
· NSN want to keep as many 3GPP AVPs within the service information AVP.
· ALU how will this work for MMTel?
· AoC and MMTel AVPs will exist at the same level in the service information AVP.
· Summary separation of input and output parameters based on input from 32.280 sharing type information and residing under the service information.
· Further detail required based on the completion of the AoC data model.
· Amdocs we need cooperation from CT groups.
· Referred to the S5-081425 section 6.3
· Amdocs more detail required for section 6.3: full structure for input and output.
· Orange asked about transporting XML natively. Group feeling was this could be discussed further later as there are pros and cons but general feeling that this was contrary to what was being address by the information model.
Result:

Noted
5
Any Other Business

SP-080458
SA5 Presentation to SA41

Source: SA5 Chair
Discussion:

· Slide 11
· AoC progress – “Slow progress”
· Why?
· ACI need to highlight risks e.g. need to coordinate with CT groups and OMA MCC
· Updated slide 5 – made reference to this ad hoc meeting to compensate slow progress on AoC
· Amdocs do we want to combine questions from SP-081425 into this LS?
· ACI need to clarify our status
· ACI need to analyse risk based the directions that the our groups are heading. Attach TS 32.280 to LS and ask other groups to align.
· Create a new version TS 32.280 via e-mail approval based 3 contributions from this meeting (S5-081423, S5-081424, S5-081425)
· LS and new 32.280 via email approval in parallel.
· Need extension for completion in Rel 8 (O.K. for SA5)
Discussion with SA5 chair on Presentation to SA#41
· SA5 Chair: Indication that ad-hoc helped progress should be on slide 11 next to slow progress rather not on meeting slide
· Highlighting risk due to required coordination is ok
· Distribute proposed updates on SA5 exploder
Discussion with SA5 chair on LS to CT groups requesting to take SA5 work into account
· There is a need to make sure AoC work is and remains aligned
· The timing of remaining CT and SA5 meetings makes it necessary to have e-mail approval of LS and associated documents 
Result:

Distribute the update of slide 11 for comments. 

Announce and initiate e-mail approval of agreed contribution S5-081423-425 and inclusion in TS 32.280-040 on SA5 exploder so that latest status TS 32.280-050 in S5-081426 can be used in LS to CT / OMA. Initiate e-mail approval of LS S5-081427 asking CT groups to take of status of AoC work in SA5 into account.
6
Close of SWG Charging meeting
The meeting was closed on Thursday at 18.00 hrs.

Annex A: List of contribution documents

	Document
	Title
	Source
	Decision
	Replaces
	Replaced by

	S5-081400
	Meeting Invitation
	Nokia Siemens Networks
	Noted
	
	

	S5-081401
	Meeting Agenda
	Convenor
	Approved
	
	

	S5-080402
	Schedule and Document Allocation
	Convenor
	Approved
	
	

	S5-081403
	Meeting Report
	Convenor
	
	
	

	S5-081404
	AoC Information definition
	Amdocs
	withdrawn
	
	S5-080408

	S5-080405
	Proposition of functionalities definitions for AoC
	Orange
	Withdrawn
	
	S5-081415

	S5-081406
	AoC_Functionalities
	Orange
	noted
	
	

	S5-081407
	AoC open issues 
	Orange / Deutsche Telekom     
	noted
	
	

	S5-080408
	AoC Information definition (S5-081404r1) 
	Amdocs   
	withdrawn
	S5-081404
	S5-080419

	S5-081409
	AoC_open-issues_and_proposals 
	Deutsche Telekom     
	noted
	
	

	S5-081410
	TS 32.280-040 
	Nokia Siemens Networks     
	noted
	
	

	S5-080411
	Clarification on cost and tariff in the Tariff data model  
	Nokia Siemens Networks   
	noted
	
	

	S5-081412
	Relationship between Tariff Functions and the Tariff data model 
	Nokia Siemens Networks     
	noted
	
	

	S5-081413
	Minutes for the Conference Call 3Sep2008 
	WG Chairman     
	noted
	
	

	S5-080414
	Incoming LS: Reply to 3GPP on AVP for AoC 
	OMA -MCC    
	noted
	
	

	S5-081415
	Proposition of functionalities definitions for AoC     
	Orange
	replaced
	S5-080405
	S5-080423

	S5-080416
	Clarification in TS 32.260 (OCS triggering)     
	Orange
	noted
	
	

	S5-081417
	Discussion on AOC service applicability - implication AOC function location in IMS 
	Alcatel-Lucent     
	noted
	
	

	S5-081418
	AOC and offline charging - CDR generation 
	Alcatel-Lucent     
	replaced
	
	S5-080424

	S5-080419
	AoC Information model 
	Amdocs     
	replaced
	S5-080408
	S5-080425

	S5-081420
	Tariff data model 
	Nokia Siemens Network     
	noted
	
	

	S5-080421
	AoC support in Ro 
	Amdocs     
	noted
	
	

	S5-081422
	AoC open issues and proposals 
	Deutsche Telekom     
	noted
	
	

	S5-081423
	AoC Function
	SA5#60bis drafting
	Approved
	S5-080415
	

	S5-080424
	AOC and offline charging - CDR generation
	SA5#60bis drafting
	Approved
	S5-080418
	

	S5-081425
	AoC Information definition
	SA5#60bis drafting
	Approved
	S5-080419
	

	S5-081426
	TS 32.280-050
	SA5#60bis drafting
	
	
	S5-081410

	S5-080427
	LS on aligning work on Advice of Charge (AOC)
	SA5#60bis drafting
	
	
	


Annex B: List of Action Items

	AI#
	Description
	Status
	Comments

	S5-59/2
	Alcatel-Lucent to initiate email discussion after the meeting. about the need to change media initiator flag 
	Open
	

	S5-59/3
	Alcatel-Lucent to initiate email discussion to clarify the need to add Qualified location.
	Open
	

	S5-60/1
	ZTE to check when and which node the P
	Open
	

	S5-60b/1
	Convenor to start e-mail approval of the LS including the draft TS 32.280-050 based on the agreed contributions
	New
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